
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 20 July 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Virtual Meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Helen Lee 

Democratic Services Officer 

0115 901 3894 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 

 
 

 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

As a result of legislation passed to enable remote meetings to take place during 
the COVID-19 emergency, this local authority meeting is being held remotely 

using conferencing software. This approach allows participants to not physically 
gather in a meeting room. In order to keep meetings open to the public, the live 
audio will be streamed at www.gedling.gov.uk and the video will be published 

after the meeting. 
 

Please note: this meeting will be audio and video recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast via the Council's website (www.gedling.gov.uk) - at the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
March 2020. 
 

7 - 11 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report 
 

13 - 31 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.    
 

 

 

5   Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 4 2019/20 
 

33 - 48 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

6   Response to the Covid19 Pandemic 
 

49 - 75 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

7   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

77 - 93 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

 

8   Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 
 

95 - 98 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

9   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 9 March 2020 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Simon Murray 

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Ball, K Nealon, J Davies and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance P Barnes and J Hollingsworth 

 
80    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Murray. 
 

81    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

82    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
No
[...]
not have responsibility for weed spraying or clearing litter.  If 
requested, however, this be can be undertaken, but not on a regular 
basis. 

 Contamination of recycling collections was an issue and the 
information and strategies to encourage better recycling practices 
were discussed. 

 
The Members were informed that Councillor Clarke and Payne would be 
attending the next committee and they would be contacted with a 
request for questions and areas for discussion. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

 To thank Councillor Hollingsworth and Councillor P Barnes for 
their attendance; and 
 

 Note the information; 
 
 

Councillor Ellwood joined the meeting at 6.00pm. 
Councillor Thompson left the meeting at 6.40pm. 

 
84    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD  

Page 6



 

 
The Assistant Director - Finance introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting explaining the purpose of the 
Corporate Risk Management Scorecard. The purpose of the Framework 
is to define how risks are managed by the Council, it provides guidance 
on the processes, procedures, roles and responsibilities for risk, and it 
sets out the context on how risks are managed.  The Audit Committee 
has a role in considering this data and provides independent assurance 
to the Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk management 
framework and associated control environment.  This includes 
monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation of all audit 
actions. 
It was explained that it was not the role of the committee to duplicate the 
role of the Audit Committee when considering this data, and that it would 
be provided going forward as a data source to be used when developing 
the Overview and Scrutiny work programme. This data would be 
presented in report form following its submission to the Audit Committee. 
During discussion it was agreed that information regarding any risks that 
the Audit Committee highlighted, or about which they had requested 
additional information, should be included in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the progress of actions identifies in the Corporate Risk 
register; and 

 

 That when receiving the information regarding the Risk Register 
concerns identified by the Audit Committee would be included. 

 
85    GEDLING SATISFACTION SURVEY 2019  

 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting summarising the results of the Gedling Satisfaction Survey 
2019.  Members were given a presentation which outlined the results of 
the survey.  It was explained that that the results of the survey, in 
particular the views of residents about what is most important to them 
and services most in need of improvement, should be considered when 
developing the work programme for the upcoming year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To note the results of the survey; and  
 

 Use the data when developing its work programme for the 
upcoming year. 

 
86    COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 3  

 

Page 7



 

The Director of Organisational development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting summarising performance as at the end of Quarter 3 of the 
financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress off indicators against actions and performance 
indicators in the 2019/2020 Gedling Plan at the end of Quarter 3. 
 

87    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
INFORMATION REQUESTED AT THE SEPTEMBER COMMITTEE 
 
Revenue Section Complaints 
 
Members noted the information. 
 
SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS 
 

 Executive Scrutiny protocol 

 Economic Development – the opportunity to intervene 
 

Both these reports were approved by the Committee for submission to 
Cabinet for a response. 
 

 Housing Allocations Policy 
 

Members were updated on the briefing that members had attended. 
 

 Flooding 
 

It was agreed that that a working group should be established as soon 
as possible to undertake a review of flooding issues in the borough.  
 
SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE 
 
The scrutiny work programme and the Forward Plan were noted. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

 Note the information update 

 Agree the Executive Scrutiny Protocol and the Economic 
Development Reports 

 Establish a working group to examine flooding issues in the 
borough 

 Note the work programme and Forward Plan. 
 

88    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 

Page 8



 

THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members considered a report that had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required by the constitution. 
 

89    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report 

Date: 20 July 2020 

Author:  Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services     

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2019/2020 Gedling Plan at the end of quarter 4 and year 
end. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 Consider, ask questions and identify any actions or indicators that require 

additional  information; and 

 

 Note the progress against Actions and Performance Indicators in the 

2019/2020 Gedling Plan.  

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 As usual, comprehensive details about the Gedling Plan can 

be assessed through the following link on the Council’s 

website:-  

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/gedlin

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesp
[...]
rogramme 
pressures and the impact of Covid-19, this was not progressed as expected. This 
will roll over into the 2020/21 planning cycle and an action relating to continued 
support to the interfaith forum is included in the Gedling Plan 2020-23. 

Deliver the Pride of Gedling Awards – Winners have been agreed and suppliers 
booked in readiness for the awards evening to take place on 31 March 2020. 
However the event was cancelled due to Covid-19 restrictions. The event will be re-
arranged when current restrictions allow. 

Develop a Social Mobility Action Plan - An assessment of national and local 
social mobility policies, State of Nation data and other relevant data has been 
undertaken. However, further progress to develop an action plan was not 
progressed as expected due to the Covid- 19 outbreak.  This will roll over into the 
2020/21 planning cycle and a number of actions relating to social mobility are 
included in the Gedling Plan 2020-23. 
 
Develop and implement the procurement and contract management strategy - 
The Procurement and Contract Management Strategy has been drafted but was not 
agreed and implemented during 2019/20 due to other work pressures and the 
impact of Covid-19. It is not included as a specific action in the Gedling Plan 2020-

Page 13



23, but is expected to be completed in 2020/21. 
 
Introduce and implement a Workforce Strategy – Some progress has been made 
in drafting the Workforce Strategy. However it was not agreed and implemented as 
expected during 2019/20, due to other work pressures and the impact of Covid-19. It 
is not included as a specific action in the Gedling Plan 2020-23, but is expected to 
be completed in 2020/21. 
 
Deliver an Awards ceremony to recognise building and design excellence -  
Building design and excellence is recognised through an annual regional event run 
by LABC, which Gedling is part of. An event specific to Gedling would increase costs 
and add no further value, therefore it is not proposed to progress this further in 
2020/21.   
 

2.4 Indicators 

 Quarter 4  

The following table shows the status of performance indicators appropriate for 
quarterly monitoring for each quarter throughout the year. During quarter 4, 21 of 
the 32 performance indicators that are appropriate for quarterly monitoring met or 
exceeded target and of the remaining two were slightly below target and seven 
indicators missed their target. Two are tracking only indicators. 

 

 

 

Page 14



 
 Year end 

In addition to the performance indicators which are monitored on a quarterly basis, 
there are a number of indicators which are reported on an annual basis. The 
diagram below shows the performance position at the end of the year in respect of 
all 48 indicators included in the Gedling Plan. Overall performance is good with 35 of 
the indicators on target or slightly below target and 9 behind target. Four are tracking 
only indicators. 

 

 

2.5 Examples of particularly positive performance over the year include: 

 Number of attendances at Bonington Theatre – High levels of performance 
are being maintained with 58,818 attendances against a target of 44,600. 
 

 Average time to process new Housing Benefit claims (in calendar days) – 
finishing the year  with an average of 12.2 days against 13 days and a 
reduction from previous year. 
 

 Percentage of calls to the contact centre answered (or call back made) - 12 
month rolling total – Currently stands at 96.3% in comparison to target of 
92%. 

 

 Percentage of customers seen within 15 minutes – 94.4% of customers are 
seen within 15 minutes against target of 85%. 

 

Page 15



 

 Number of Keep Me Posted email newsletter subscribers – This as risen to 
30,145 subscribers against anticipated target of 18,000. 

 

 Percentage of Major planning applications processed within 13 weeks – 
100% processed within 13 weeks against a target of 90%. 
 

 Number of school-age work experience placements hosted in Gedling 

[...]
r post, hosted by the Community Relations team and 
externally funded by the NHS Integrated Care System, began operations in 
February.   Before the lock down, the post established relationships and collaborated 
with community organisations and health providers to encourage partnership working 
with the long term aim to provide the NHS funded social prescribing link workers with 
groups to signpost their patient and clients too. The resource has also been working 
closely with the libraries, churches and various voluntary organisations to enhance 
triangulation work in order to support social prescribing.  
 
The role has raised awareness of the NHS link workers within the Gedling area and 
some of the community groups have responded positively and are eager to forge 
lasting relationships that will support social prescribing.  
  
Following the Covid-19 outbreak, this resource has continued to engage with those 
community groups keen to maintain a social prescribing connection.  The post 
gathered emerging Facebook groups and community groups contacts that offered 
support to vulnerable people and shared these with link workers adding to their 
repertoire of support resources.  The role has called Link Workers weekly; listening 
to them, sharing experiences and celebrating their good work.  It has also supported 

Page 28



9 
 

the Giving for Gedling humanitarian team to enhance community support available, 
sharing our local Good Neighbour Guide with the link workers and will be supporting 
a funding bid for a new befriending service to support residents in Gedling as part of 
the Covid-19 response effort. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 4 2019/20 

Date: 20 July 2020 

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

Purpose  

To update members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the current level 
of assurance that can be provided against each corporate risk as agreed at the 
last Committee. 

Recommendation 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 Note the progress of actions identifies in the Corporate Risk register 
and any concerns identified by the Audit Committee. 
 

1 Background 

1.1 It was agreed at the last Overview and Scrutiny Committee it would 
receive quarterly updates on the Corporate Risk Scorecard and 
specifically those issues that are identified by the Audit Committee to 
be of concern. 
 

1.2 

 

 

 

 

 

The current Risk Management Strategy & Framework was last 
considered and approved by the Cabinet in October 2017. The 
purpose of the Strategy and Framework is to define how risks are 
managed by the Council. It provides guidance on the processes, 
procedures, roles and responsibilities for risk, and it sets out the 
context on how risks are to be managed. It defines the key role for 
the Audit Committee as providing independent assurance to the 
Council with regard to the effectiveness of the risk management 
framework and the associated control environment. This includes 
the monitoring of the framework and ensuring the implementation 
of all audit actions. 

 
1.3 The Corporate Risk Register is a key enabler of the Strategy and 

Framework, and provides assurance on the key risks identified as 
corporate risks. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



1.4 Existing risks identified within both the Council’s corporate and 
operational service risk registers are subject to quarterly review by 
senior management and on an ongoing basis through the work of 
Internal Audit. 
 

1.5 This approach has meant that some of the risks included within the 
corporate risk register have been set at a relatively high score with the 
expectation that as mitigation measures are properly recorded or 
actions taken, then these risks should start to improve over the coming 
months. This is not to say that all risks will return to ‘green’, as 
mitigation measures can only go so far, and some risks may always be 
inherently ‘red’ or ‘amber’ as the score reflects the potential impact on 
the Council and the likelihood of that event occurring. 

 
1.6 The Corporate Risk Register and supporting comments as at the end 

of March 2020 are appended to this report, and this includes a 
summary of all control gaps currently identified on the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register.  
 

1.7 Members are fully aware of the risks arising from the national outbreak 
of the coronavirus, Covid-19. The impacts of this, as at quarter 4, have 
been reflected in the risk register.  Two reports were presented to 
Cabinet on 18 June 2020 detailing Gedling’s response to the 
pandemic, and proposing a Reset Strategy to include a review of the 
Gedling Plan to ensure that it remains fit for purpose and incorporates 
any new work streams arising from Covid-19 impacts. 
 

1.8 Members of the committee should note that all risks are unchanged 
from last quarter with the exception of three areas which have all been 
affected by the Covid 19 Pandemic. 

2 FAILURE TO MAINTAIN FINANCIAL INTEGRITY 

Current Risk and Direction of Travel: RED – Deterioration from D4 (major 
impact/high likelihood to E4 (major impact/very high likelihood) 
 

10 FAILURE TO MAINTAIN SERVICE STANDARDS, CUSTOMER 
SATISFACTION, AND/OR MEET CUSTOMER EXPECTATIONS 

Current Risk and Direction of Travel: AMBER – Deterioration (from a 

fully controlled risk B1 to C3 Significant Impact/Significant Likelihood) 

 

12 FAILURE TO REACT TO AN ENVIRONMENTAL INCIDENT OR 
MALICIOUS ACT 

 
Current Risk and Direction of Travel: AMBER – Deterioration from fully 
controlled to Serious Impact/Low Likelihood. 

Page 32



 
Additional information regarding these risks is attached at Appendix 1 and 
2. 
No issues of concern were identifies at the Audit Committee held on the 7th 
July. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising out of this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 There are no legal implic
[...]
 for the Council.      
 

There are no outstanding control gaps in the strategic or operational 
risk registers relating to this corporate risk at the end of quarter 4.  
 
However, it should be noted that that the financial impacts of Covid-19 
are expected to be significant in 2020/21, with an estimated net budget 
pressure of up to £2.8m, after accounting for the emergency 
government funding of £1.2m received at the time of writing this report.  
In addition, a new budget pressure has been identified: the pay award 
offered is 0.75% higher than projected.  It is anticipated that there will 

Page 35



be a significant increase in the risk level at the end of quarter 1 in 
2020/21 and mitigation measures are currently being considered by 
SLT. 
 

2 FAILURE TO MAINTAIN FINANCIAL INTEGRITY 

 
Owner: Alison Ball 
 
Current Risk and Direction of Travel: RED – Deterioration from D4 
(major impact/high likelihood to E4 (major impact/very high 
likelihood) 
 
Definition: 
 
Affecting the ability of the Council to meet its financial commitments in the 
longer term. 
 
Key Risk Driver: Financial Impact 
 
Raw Risk Value: Critical - £1m+ 
 
Corporate Risk Register Outstanding Controls: 
 
The Council’s financial position remains extremely challenging and future 
funding remains uncertain. 
 
Actions completed during quarter 4:  

 A full review of the Council’s 5 year MTFP was completed as 
part of the 2020/21 budget process and was approved by 
Budget Council in March.  The MTFP sets out the estimated 
future funding position and the associated risks due to the 
uncertainties surrounding the Fair Funding Review, Business 
Rates Retention and New Homes Bonus.  The Government 
confirmed a one year only local government finance settlement 
for 2020/21 which meant the reviews for the future funding of 
local government were deferred for a year. This continues to 
inhibit effective medium term financial planning and the 
achievement of a sustainable financial position.  


[...]
 recommendations from previous years that have 
not been addressed and implemented. 
 
HIGH RISK AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS RAISED IN THIS FINANCIAL 
YEAR: 
 
There have been 3 high risk recommendations reported during 2019/20 all of 
which were included in the IT General Controls audit.  An explanatory report 
from the Director for Organisational Development is included elsewhere on 
this agenda. 
 
 

Page 45



 
APPENDIX 2 - RISK MANAGEMENT SCORING MATRIX 
 

         

 

L
 I
 k

 e
 l

 I
 h

 o
 o

 d
 

Very High E        2   

 

High D       
  

 

Significant C 
 

4 6, 7,10 5   

 

Low B 1 11,13  3,8,12     

 

Very Low A   
 

9     

  
  

1 2 3 4 5 

  
  

Negligible Minor Serious Major Critical 

    

I m p a c t 

 

 

 

Page 46



 
 

Report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Response to the Covid19 Pandemic 

Date: 20 July 2020 

Author: Democratic Services Officer 

 
Purpose:  

To enable members of the committee to consider the council’s response to 
addressing the challenges and issues raised by the Covid19 Pandemic and to 
consider how the Reset Strategy can be used to best effect to improve the lives of 
residents of the borough. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Consider and discuss the Council’s Reset Strategy 

2) Identify any issues about which the committee would like 
additional information; and  

3) Consider if there are any issues the committee would like to 
examine for inclusion in the 2020/21 work programme. 

1 Background 

1.1 The World Health Organisation classed coronavirus as a pandemic on 11 
March 2020 and as the Government introduced a range of suppression 
interventions so it became necessary for the Council to consider how to 
continue with service provision, the additional services necessary to look after 
the residents of Gedling and how to protect the staff it employs.   
 

1.2 The Council developed an Emergency Planning and Humanitarian response. 
The focus wa
[...]
ommittee should aim to have clear 

priorities for what it is hoping to achieve and how they want to do it. 

The work programme which is a flexible plan outlines the programme for 

the coming municipal year and is usually developed at the first meeting 

after the annual Council. The programme is drawn together by the Chair 

and members of the Committee and can include issues put forward by 

Members, topics that arise during discussion with Portfolio Holders and 

senior officers, priorities in the Gedling Plan, concerns generated from 

the corporate complaints policy, or performance data, potential issues 

arising from corporate priorities or the Forward Plan and concerns raised 

by the Residents Satisfaction Survey. To assist members identify issues 

for review copies of the Forward Plan, the Gedling Plan and information 

regarding complaints data is attached at Appendices 1-3. Members may 

view the results of the Gedling Satisfaction Survey using the following 

link 

 

https://democracy.gedling.gov.uk/documents/s22717/Gedling%20Satisfa

ction%20Survey%202019.pdf 

 

The work programme is flexible and reviewed at each meeting and 

allows members the opportunity to amend or ask for items to be included. 

A framework for the work programme is attached at Appendix 4.   

 

Page 76

https://democracy.gedling.gov.uk/documents/s22717/Gedling%20Satisfaction%20Survey%202019.pdf
https://democracy.gedling.gov.uk/documents/s22717/Gedling%20Satisfaction%20Survey%202019.pdf


2.2 Regular items in the programme include scrutiny of Portfolio Holders with 

a focus on performance, consideration of the Corporate Risk 

Management Scorecard, examination of complaints data and examining 

the work of the local Community Safety Partnership.  The committee has 

earlier agreed to continue with the programme of Portfolio Holder 

attendance at committee. When a Portfolio Holder attends it is a 

requirement of the committee that members take the opportunity to use 

da
[...]
ing Borough Council    (‘the    
Council’) in the County Court at trial- 19th May 2020 

Contract for the provision of legal services to defend the Council in the 
disability discrimination claim and to represent the Council in those 
proceedings. This contract relates to a longstanding matter which is likely to 
proceed to trial. The Council is defending a claim made under the Equality Act 
2010 on the basis that the Council failed to make reasonable adjustments 
when refurbishing the gym in April 2018. Due to the complex nature of the 
claim and need initial advice and has continued to advise and represented the 
Council at the Case/costs management conference on 2 December 2019 
before the Nottingham County Court. The fees by this time were approaching 
£10,000, which would usually require quotations to be obtained. The Council 
now needs to fully prepare this case for trial whilst still complying with our duty 
to try and resolve matters without litigation through the use of mediation. It is 
estimated that the barrister’s costs will be between £10,000 and £50,000 to 
conclude this matter through to trial. The barrister has a detailed knowledge of 
both the background and the legal issues involved in the Claim and has also 
been involved in trying the Alternative Dispute Resolution we are bound to 
consider including mediation. Any other barrister would need to familiarise 
themselves with the history of this case and the legal issues involved, to 
progress the matter now, for which a charge would be made; it is likely that 
therefore if a different barrister were now used their overall charges would be 
higher than those quoted. 

 
Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at short 
notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5. Recommendation 

To note the contents of the report. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2020.
	4 Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report
	Appendix1

	5 Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 4 2019/20
	Appendix

	6 Response to the Covid19 Pandemic
	ResetStrategyfinal
	FinalreporttoCabinetrecoveryphase100620002
	appendix 3 - services

	7 Scrutiny Work Programme
	ForwardPlanAppx1
	GedlingPlanAppx2
	ComplaintsAppx3
	Work ProgrammeAppx4
	ScrutinyReviewTopicSelectionAppx5

	8 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 20 July 2020 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Sandra Barnes and Councillor Jennifer 
Thomas 

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Dubberley and H Lee 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Thomas and S 
Barnes. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting summarising  performance as at the end of Quarter 4 and Year 
End of the financial year. 
The report informed members about the status of the indicators and 
actions at year end. It was explained that a number of actions had not 
progressed as expected due to the pandemic but these would be 
expected to be completed in 2020/21.  
 



 

Notable achievements were highlighted including the above target 
increases in the percentage of calls to the contact centre, customers 
seen within 15 minutes and the percentage of major planning 
applications processed within 13 weeks. 
During discussion members raised a number of areas about which they 
requested additional information including: 
 

 The cost and time spent in temporary accommodation 

 The number of additional new homes built and development on 

brownfields sites 

 Section 106 money and commuted sums. 

 

RESOLVED to: 
 

Note the progress against Actions and Performance indicators in 
the 2019/20 Gedling Plan and request additional information 
relating to those area raised during discussion. 
 

 
5    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 4 

2019/20  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which had been circulated in 
advance, relating to the Corporate Risk Management Scorecard Quarter 
4 2019/20, advising members of the current level of assurance that can 
be provided against corporate risk. 
 
Members raised concerns about Risk number 2 Failure to Maintain 
Financial Integrity and requested additional information about the 
Council’s ability to continue to deliver all its services. 
 
RESOLVED TO: 
 

 Request additional information regarding risk number 2 

 

 Note the progress of actions identifies in the Corporate Risk 

Register. 

 
6    RESPONSE TO THE COVID19 PANDEMIC  

 
Consideration was given to a report that had been circulated in advance 
of the meeting which described the council’s response to addressing the 
challenges and issues presented by the Covid 19 Pandemic and the 
Reset Strategy which sets out the approach to recovery.  
 



 

Members wanted to record their thanks to all members of staff for the 
way that they had responded to the pandemic and maintained a high 
level of service. Members also commented on the role that the voluntary 
sector had assumed within the community and hoped the role they had 
undertaken could be maintained and further developed. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

7    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
2019/20 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members noted the information 
 
2020/21 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members discussed a range of issues for inclusion in the work 
programme. 
It was agreed that working groups would be established to examine 
flooding in the borough and housing development, particularly in respect 
of affordable and social housing, and that the key questions and focus 
for the reviews would be developed at the first meeting. A number of 
members agreed to take part in the working groups and that participation 
would be open to the wider membership of the Council. 
 
Members requested that they have a role in policy development and that 
they would like to establish a closer working relationship with the 
Cabinet. It was agreed that this was an issue that could be discussed 
when the leader and deputy leader attended the committee in 
September.  
 
Member’s had a number of concerns relating to the current Procurement 
Policy and requested that the committee receives an update on current 
procedures. 
 
Future changes in planning policy were highlighted and the committee 
asked that they be made aware of the effect of any variations to current 
policy.  It was agreed that this issue should be included in the work 
programme and that members should receive information when these 
changes were implemented. 
 
The programme of portfolio holder attendance was discussed and it was 
agreed that this should continue. Members requested that in future they 
receive a written update, prior to the committee meeting, relating to key 
issues, priorities and challenges that would assist them when identify 
areas for examination. It would be necessary for Portfolio Holders to 
attend at least bi-annually. 
 



 

RESOLVED to: 
 

I. Establish working groups to consider flooding problems and 

housing issues. 

 

II. Develop closer a closer working relationship with the Cabinet and 

an involvement with policy development. 

 

III. Include planning policy changes in the future work programme. 

 

IV. Request information on current procurement policy. 

 

V. Continue with the programme of Portfolio Holder attendance and 

receive background information to inform questioning. 

 
8    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members considered a report which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required under the constitution. 
 

9    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.55 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


